Due to other banks and

financial institutions 17,101,070 4,609,601 5,948,470 – – – 27,659,141
Customer deposits 52,345,358 9,128,688 46,513,997 6,049,883 5,259 – 114,043,185
Debt issued – – – 1,789,886 – – 1,789,886
Other financial liabilities – – – – – 3,793,312 3,793,312

Total liabilities 69,446,428 13,738,289 52,462,467 7,839,769 5,259 3,793,312 147,285,524

Total interest sensitivity gap 12,013,029 (3,103,920) (22,784,061) 17,463,002 5,777,330 (2,482,106) 6,883,274

As at the end of December 2013, the Bank’s accumulated interest rate risk gap amounted to RMB11,711.42
million, representing an increase of RMB4,828.15 million as compared to the previous year.

The following table illustrates the analysis of interest rate and exchange rate sensitivity of the Bank on the
assumption that the overall interest rate and exchange rate in the market move in parallel and without
considering any actions that may be taken by the management to mitigate interest rate risk or exchange rate
risk:

53

Management Discussion and Analysis

6.5.5.2. Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Expected changes of
net interest income

In thousands of RMB

As at
December

31, 2013

As at
December

31, 2012

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 150,527 3,789
-100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (150,527) (3,789)

Change of other
comprehensive income

In thousands of RMB

As at
December

31, 2013

As at
December

31, 2012

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (54,736) (81,697)
-100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 56,926 85,871

6.5.5.3. Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The following table sets forth the potential impact of an appreciation of RMB against foreign currencies by 1.0%
on the Bank’s net profit before tax:

Expected changes of profit/
(loss) before income tax

In thousands of RMB

As at
December

31, 2013

As at
December

31, 2012

+1.0% upward change of foreign exchange rate 12,334 835
-1.0% downward change of foreign exchange rate (12,334) (835)

6.6. Capital Management
The Bank’s capital management activities aim to meet regulatory requirements and continuously improve the
risk resilience and return on capital. On such basis, the Bank shall determine a rational capital adequacy ratio
target and adopt performance appraisal, capital allocation and other means to guide business development,
so as to achieve coordinated development of our overall strategy, business development and capital
management strategies.

To upgrade the growth model with a balance between asset-based business and capital saving and further
strengthen the capital saving awareness of business units for sustainable development, the Bank has included

[…]

following assumptions. The projections assume that yield curves move by the same amount
and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net interest income due to changes
in certain rates while others remain unchanged. The projections make other assumptions,
including that all positions run to maturity. But the Bank has not considered the following:
changes after the balance sheet date, the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the
customers’ behaviors; the complicated relationship between complex structured products
and interest rate fluctuations; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on market prices; the
impact of interest rate fluctuations on off-balance sheet products; and impact affected by
risk management.

Base on the above gap analysis on the interest rate, the Bank implemented sensitivity test to
analyze the sensitivity of bank’s net interest income against change in interest rate. The table
below illustrates the potential impact of a parallel 100 basis point move in interest rates on
the financial position of the Bank at 31 December 2013 and 2012 on the net interest income
of the coming year:

Expected changes of
net interest income

Year End 31 December

2013 2012

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 150,527 3,789
– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (150,527) (3,789)

146 Bank of Chongqing Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity test (Continued)

The table below illustrates the potential impact of a 100 basis point move on the other
comprehensive income of the Bank:

Change of other
comprehensive income

Year End 31 December

2013 2012

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (54,736) (81,697)
– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 56,926 85,871

Foreign exchange sensitivity test

The Bank performs exchange rate sensitivity analysis on net profit before tax for the Bank
by measuring the impact of a change in exchange rate on financial position, including on
balance sheet and off balance sheet. On the assumptions below: the sensitivities of foreign
currencies are exchange gains or losses of RMB against foreign currencies fluctuation by
1% absolute value in closing price at balance sheet dates. The foreign currency exchange
rates against RMB move by the same amount and same trends. The portfolio of assets
and liabilities has a static structure of foreign exchange risk and all positions are held and